

ST-01/2021
POCSO-01/2021
Ref: Pandabeswar P.S. Case No.129/2020 dt.26/12/2020
CNR-WBBD090001552021

Order No.25 dt.01/10/2021

The Learned Advocate for the accused Roshan Paswan moves the application for bail.

Heard.

The Learned Advocate submits that six out of the witnesses examined by the prosecution did not depose anything against the said accused and the victim girl could not identify him. The accused has no chance of fleeing justice as he is a local resident.

The Learned Special PP opposes the prayer for bail and submits that already sufficient evidence is adduced against the accused.

The accused is facing trial for the offence u/s-376DA of the IPC and 4/6 of the POCSO Act. Trial is yet to be concluded. At this stage it cannot be said that the accused has not committed the offence.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the prayer for bail is rejected.

To date (16/11/2021).

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act)
-cum- ASJ, 1st Court, Durgapur
J.O.s' Code No.WB00681

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act)
-cum- ASJ, 1st Court, Durgapur
J.O.s' Code No.WB00681